Uttar Pradesh (U.P.) as Cost Auditors of the company to conduct audit of cost accounting records 
maintained by the Company for Fertiliser (SSP Unit - Muzaffarpur), Sugar and Sugar Products etc. for 
the Financial Year ending on 31st March 2026 at a remuneration of  Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Thousand only) for each unit / factory exclusive of taxes, traveling and out of pocket expenses incurred 
in connection with the audit, be and is hereby ratified; 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Managing Director / Chief Financial Officer / Company Secretary of the